Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4,72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the s 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03433663

Name of Company

Bar-M Limited

I+ We

M D Hardy, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly seld-esisummoned for 21 September 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Inscivency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 15
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-sarme-wes-dore-aesardingly / No quorum was present at the

meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-ea'summoned for 21 September
2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-was-dene-secordimaly/no quorum was present al the meeting

The meeting was held at 35 Ludgate Hill, Bmmingham, B3 1EH

The winding up covers the period from 18 June 2014 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No quorum present at the Meeting

Signed A7 ) vty pae 28 September 2016

Pappleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham

B3 1EH

Ref B8OMDH/GIB/KEJ/JSILG

THURSDAY

M D Hardy —
*ASGK1041*
Ad1

29/09/2016 #147

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Bar-M Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 June 2014 To 21 September 2016

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAE £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Uncertain Freehold Property NIL
NIL
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
(971,241 00) National Westminster Bank Plc NIL
(150,000 00) West Register (Investments) Limited NIL
NIL
HP ASSETS
16,250 00 Rent Deposit Deed NIL
(16,250 00) Tenant of 1 Arden Street, Stratford Up NIL
NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
Uncertain Rent Due NIL
Settlement re Interest Rate Swap Clai 51,407 07
- 51,407 07
COST OF REALISATICNS
Agents Costs 500 00
Soliciters Fees 19,592 18
Statutory Adverhising 227 46
Statement of Affairs Fee 8,000 00
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 1776
Specific Bond 162 00
Bank Charges & Interest 3000
Motor Expenses 12000
Liquidators Fees 22 757 67
(51,407 07)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(9,469 16) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
(240,978 00) The Estate of Matthew Beresford NIL
(26,916 00) Unknown Judgement Creditors NIL
(14,150 00) Brewery Loan NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,412,854 16) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

28 September 2016 12 53




Bar-M Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 June 2014 To 21 September 2016

SofAf £ £
At /'fa—vd";r :

M D%¥ardy

Liquidator

Page 3 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

28 September 2016 12 53




poppleton & appIeBy

35 Ludgate Hill, Brmingham, B3 1EH T 0121 200 2962 F 0121 236 8340
E info@poppletonandappleby co uk www poppletonandappleby co uk

FINAL REPORT TO MEMBERS, CREDITORS
AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

Our Ref MDH/GJB/KEJ/JS/LG/BBO/CVLL261/20
21 September 2016
Dear Sirs
Bar-M Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {“the Company”)
Registered Office Address: 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH
Company Registration Number: 03433663

The purpose of the meeting 1s to lay before Members my final progress report as to the conduct of
the Liquidation

Appendix A serves to provide information required by statute

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my latest Progress
Report at 18 June 2016 to 21 September 2016 and for the whole penod of the Liquidation from
18 June 2014 to 21 September 2016

Fixed Charge Assets

Freehold Property, 1 Arden Street, Stratford Upon Avon (“the Property’’)

The Company owned a freehold public house situated at 1, Arden Street, Stratford Upon Avan
(“the Properly”) The Estimated to Realise Value in respect of this Property at the time of my
appointment was uncertain

I can confirm that Gregory Bill Judd and Andrew David Foster of GVA Gitmley were appointed as
Law of Property Act Recewvers ("LPA Receivers”) over the Property by National Westminster Bank
Plc ("NatWest™) on 10 July 2014 | understand that the LPA Receivers sold the Property for the
sum of £352,500 After LPA Receiwvers fees and costs there will be no surplus available for the
Ligwdation There will therefore be no further realisations in this matter

Rent Deposit Deed

The Company, under the terms of the lease, was due to hold on trust, in a separate bank account,
a tenant’s rent deposit of £16,250 Despite carrying out a review of the Company records and
making enquines with third parties | have been unable to locate the Rent Deposit Deed

There will therefore be no further realisations in this matter
Continued
Poppleton & Appleby iMidiands) LLP 1s & Lirmited Liabihty Parnership registered in England and Walas

flag sterad Number QC386036
A st of members i3 avalable for inspection at tha Regrstered Office 35 Ludgate Hill, Brrmingham B3 1EH

Coventry Office
Coventry University Technology Park,

M e VAT Mm menden MY ATT




Rent Due

The property is currently let out to a tenant under the terms of a lease dated January 2012 and it
15 belleved a quarter's rent may be due to the Company | have been informed by the LPA
Receivers that the tenant has now vacated the Property | have attempted to locate the former
tenants’ whereabouts on several occasions without success

| have therefore written off the rent due as it 1s no longer commercial to pursue There wili
therefore be no realisations from the rent due

Floating Charge Assets

Settlement re Interest Rate Swap Claim

Pricr to my appointment as Liquidator, the Company had contacted the Financial Ombudsman
(*FO”) In respect of an interest Rate Hedge Product that was sold to them by The Royal Bank of
Scotland (“the Bank™) The Company had complained to the FO that the product had been mis-
sold to them as the Bank had made taking an interest in the product a condition of a loan being
agreed in 2004 The Company had asked the Bank to refund the payment made to the tngger
swap together with paying the associated expenses and compensation

| instructed my Solicitors, Seneca Banking Consultants (“Seneca”) to assist me in continuing to
pursue a clain against the Bank that the Company had inhially commenced As a result of the
negotiations between Seneca and the Bank, | received the sum of £51,407 into the Liquidation in
final settlement of the interest rate swap claim

There will be no further realisations from the Interest Rate Swap clam

Unsold / Unrealised Assets

| can confirm that there are no assets which remain unrealised at this time

Investigation

I would confirm that enquines have been undertaken into the affairs of Company to establish any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that may justify further investigation, taking into
account relevant factors including public interest, the presence and / or value of any potential
recoveries, the costs involved and the likelilhood of availlable funds to support an investigation

Having concluded my intal enguines, no matters have come to light which justfy further
mvestigation in the circumstances of this appointment

In accordance with my statutory duties | am required, within six months of my appointment, to
submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State in relation to the conduct of any past or present
Director | would confirm that my report has been submitted 1n satisfaction of this requirement

Costs of Liguidation

The costs of the Liquidation paid to 18 July 2016 are detaled on the attached Receipts and
Payments Account

Professional Costs
Professional Adwisors have been engaged to provide assistance during the course of the

Liquidation
Continued




A summary setting out further details including the scope of their engagement, costs incurred
and fees paid Is attached at Appendix B

The choice of professionals used I1s based on their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement
with them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been
reasonable in the circumstances of the case

Liquidator's Remuneration

The time costs incurred dunng the current reporting penod from 18 June 2016 to 21 September
2016 amount to £2,010 which equates to 14 hours at an average charge out rate of £149 per hour
Dunng this penod, fees of £1,738 have been drawn

The total time costs incurred by this Firm in dealing with the Liquidation at 21 September 2016
amount to £23,211, which equates to 134 hours at an average charge out rate of £173 per hour
Total fees of £22,758 have been drawn

The basis for drawing my fees and expenses were approved by Creditors on a time cost basis at
a meeting of Creditors held on 18 June 2014 Full details relating to the content of resolutions in
this regard have been circulated previously

[ would confirm that this Firm’s Statement of Affairs fee of £6,000 has been settled The drawing of
this fee and the basis of charge was approved at the infial meeting of Creditors

Creditors also resolved to approve the costs of the accountants, Walker Thompson, for their
assistance in the preparation of the Statement of Affars 1 would confirm that therr fee, in the
approved amount of £2,000 has been settled in full

[ belileve that the other costs of the procedure are self-explanatory However, if any further
explanation 1s required | would be only too happy to provide it upon request

[ attach at Appendix C, a schedule of the routine work undertaken by a Liquidator in a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation procedure, for your information

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, | append to this report a detalled analysis
of time spent on the Liquidaton during the current reporting penod from 18 June 2016 to 21
September 2016, together with an analysis for the entire penod of the Liguidation from
18 June 2014 to 21 September 2016

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor — National Westminster Bank Pfc {“NatWest”)

The Company had granted a Fixed and Fioating Charge in favour of NatWest dated 26 May 2004
and registered at Companies House on 2 June 2004 The Company had also granted a Legal
Charge of Licensed Premuses in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc dated on 26 May 2004
and registered at Companies House on 9 June 2004

At the date of my appointment there was approximately £971,241 due to NatWest Bank under the
terms of its secunty

| understand that the LPA Recevers have made payments to NatWest in respect of their indebtedness
amounting to £316,522 It 1s not anticipated that any further funds will be paid to NatWest

Continued




Secured Creditor — West Register (Investments) Limited (“WR")

The Company had granted a Legal Charge in favour of West Register (Investments) Limited (“WR")
dated 2 November 2009 and registered at Companies House on 5 November 2009, comprising a
Fixed charge over the premises at 1, Arden Street, Stratford Upon Aven

Furthermore, a further charge 1n favour of WR dated 6 May 2011, compnsing a Fixed Charge over
the premises at 1, Arden Street, Stratford Upon Avon was registered at Companies House on
17 May 2011

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs details approximately £150,000 as outstanding to WR  There
have been insufficient assets realised however for a distribution to be made to WR under the terms
of its security

Preferential Creditors

There are no Floating Charge or Preferential Creditors in this matter

Floating Charge Creditor({s)

Outcome for Secured Creditor(s) and The Prescribed Part

Prowvisions within the insolvency legislation require a Liquidator to set aside a percentage of any
amounts available to a Floating Charge holder, for the benefit of the Unsecured Creditors, in cases
where the Company granted the Floating Charge on or after 15 September 2003 This is known
as the “Prescnbed Part” of the net property

A Company's “net property” Is that left after paying the Preferential Creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a Floating Charge (after deducting the associated Liquidation costs) Details of
how much a Liquidator must set aside under the Prescribed Part have previously been circulated

The Secunty granted by the Company, as set out above, was created after the provisions of the
Enterpnse Act 2002 and, accordingly, the Prescnbed Part rules would apply In relation to any
Floating Charge realisations

However, there are no funds avallable to the Floating Charge Creditor in this matter
Unsecured Creditors
The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summansed as foliows
Creditor Estimated Statement Number of Value of Unsecured

of Affairs Value of Claims Received  Creditor Claims To
Unsecured Claims (£) to Date Date (£)

Trade Credtors — _ 0493
Crow b epamen SHN :

[ XU
14,150 _—!ﬂl

In accordance with Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1886, | confir that there will be no dividend
declared for the Unsecured Creditors as funds realised have been allocated to pay the costs and fees
of the procedure There have been no returns to Shareholders

Continued




Secured Creditor — West Register (Investments) Limited (“WR")

The Company had granted a Legal Charge in favour of West Register (Investments) Limited (“WR”)
dated 2 November 2009 and registered at Companies House on 5 November 2009, compnising a
Fixed charge over the premises at 1, Arden Street, Stratford Upon Avon

Furthermore, a further charge 1n favour of WR dated 6 May 2011, compnsing a Fixed Charge over
the premises at 1, Arden Street, Stratford Upon Avon was registered at Companies House on
17 May 2011

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs details approximately £150,000 as outstanding to WR  There
have been insufficient assets realised however for a distnibution to be made to WR under the terms
of its secunty

Preferential Creditors

There are no Floating Charge or Preferential Creditors in this matter

Floating Charge Creditor{s)

Qutcome for Secured Creditor(s) and The Prescribed Part

Provisions within the insolvency legislation require a Liquidator to set aside a percentage of any
amounts available to a Floating Charge holder, for the benefit of the Unsecured Creditors, In cases
where the Company granted the Floating Charge on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known
as the “Prescnbed Part” of the net property

A Company's “net property” 1s that left after paying the Preferential Creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a Floating Charge (after deducting the associated Liquidation costs) Details of
how much a Liquidator must set aside under the Prescnbed Part have previously been circulated

The Secunty granted by the Company, as set out above, was created after the provisions of the
Enterpnse Act 2002 and, accordingly, the Prescnbed Part rules would apply in relation to any
Floating Charge realisations

However, there are no funds available to the Floating Charge Creditor in this matter
Unsecured Creditors
The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summansed as follows
Creditor Estimated Statement Number of Value of Unsecured

of Affairs Value of Claims Received  Creditor Claims To
Unsecured Claims (£) to Date Date (£)

N Y} S 10493
D SHES Rl

14 150 _
IfEIESElRS of MEllRE i ERESR AT -
Unknown Judgement Credltors 26 916 _

In accordance with Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | confirm that there wall be no dividend
declared for the Unsecured Creditors as funds realised have been allocated to pay the costs and fees
of the procedure There have been no retumns to Shareholders

Continued




Conclusion

There are no further matters to attend to, therefore, | will now seek my release as Liquidator in this
matter

-/ M D Hardy

Liquidator

Encs




Bar-M Limited
(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 19

Statement From 18/06/2016 From 18/06/2014
of Affairs To 21/09/2016 To 21/09/2016
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Uncertain Freehold Property NIL NIL
NIiL NiL
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
(971,241 00) National Westminster Bank Plc NIL NIL
(150,000 00) West Register (Investments) Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HP ASSETS
16,250 00 Rent Deposit Deed NIL NIL
{16,250 00) Tenant of 1 Arden Street, Stratford Up NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
Uncertain Rent Due NiL NIL
Settiement re Interest Rate Swap Clal NIL 51,407 07
NIL 51,407 07
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs NIL 500 00
Solicitors Fees NIL 19,592 18
Statutory Advertising NIL 227 46
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 8,000 00
Stationery, Printing & Carriage NIL 17 76
Specific Bond NIL 162 00
Bank Charges & Interest NIL 30 00
Motor Expenses NIL 12000
Liquidators Fees 1,737 67 22 757 67
(1,737 67) (51,407 07)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{9,469 16) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(240,978 00) The Estate of Matthew Beresford NIL NIL
(26,916 00) Unknown Judgement Creditors NIL NIL
(14,150 00) Brewery Loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL
NIL NiL
{1,412,854.16) (1,737.67) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
M D Hardy

21 Septembe!‘ ﬁ%%dﬁzt gg




95 2} 9102 Jequeldss 1z

pL-10-Gl UQIsiap

| jo | afied

°T L29 pawrel) SIUIIesINgS|Q 1230 L
1918122 pawie|) 6894 (10
56 ZLL 0g01Z'eT 0z ¥eb 14 0018 08 ze g 8l SINOY 1810
00 Ovl 00 ¥l ot oco ato Q00 [£000]
BF 96} 05 62901 0l ¥S 000 00 b 0L 9% 0wl $)958Y JO SUONBSI88Y
[4: 311 oSrsEL 059 000 ez oot 0£0 sucnebinsaay)
€6 191 00 900'F 0%+ 000 ocsgl 0zsg 051 §J01p3IT)
000 0o 000 [1,010] oco oo0 00 sianew aioeds asen
80251 0590r £ 0L8k a4 0t ot 0Ll ore Buiuuely g uoneastwpy
(3) ooy 28 Joddng S[BUC|558)0)d
Anunoy efieiaay [3)1800 awL SINOH [R30L P SUREIESY Jojuag Jeig 1aBeuey JLIG T UONIUNS WIGA JO LOIEDINESE]D

9102/60/1Z OL
1S0d @pag weloig
pajwI W-jeg - Ogd

Arewwng 1509 8 8wl 6dIS - Aug awi)



95 Z| 910Z Jaquadag |2

¥1-10-G| UOISIBA

L jo | afed

tT iz9 PHUIT)D SIUSWRSINGS[] |[NI0)

19 19172 poune|sy 6984 |mIaL
T¢ B¥L 0% 060'2 00 ri 08} oLg 052 ao L €INGH (0L
009Q 000 0o 000 Q00 0 000 Buipea)
0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 S195EY JO BUONESIBOY
0o puelel 000 ooC goo 0co QG0 suonebnsaau
Zr €9t 05 e¥E 061 000 oro oSt Q00 S01p8ID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sia}BW Jyneds 8sen
LB E¥L 002Zre't oL ZL o8t o] 001 oot Buugld 3 uohenRsILIWpy
(3) ooy 4315 poddng S[Ruo|sER0Ig
Aunoy abwioay (3) 1809 swi) SIncH |noL T SUNSesY 10|ueg IO seBuuey muued UOHUN YoM JO UOREIYESE]D

910Z/60/12 OL 9102/90/81 woiy
1S0d #pod aloig
pajiwuy W-seg - 0gg

Arewwng 3s09 B awiy 6dIS - Anug awi)




APPENDIX A

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Creditors, there
are certain statutory statements he must make in order to fully comply with these conditions,
we have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix,
rather than in the report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative for Creditors
whom are more likely to be interested in the practical points arising in the insolvency

Comments as Regards Liquidator's Remuneration:-

| attach details of this firm's fee and disbursement recovery policy, which includes details of
our current charge out rates

Creditors/Members should note that a request for further information regarding my fees and
expenses should be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, pursuant to Rule 4 49E
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, details of which can be found on our website at
www poppletonandappleby co uk and selecting Creditors Logmn, Creditors Guidance
Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule 4 49E A hard copy can be provided upon wntten
request

Furthermore, | am obliged to advise Creditors/Members of therr nght to appeal the leve! of
my remuneration and expenses, pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a
copy of which can be found on our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk and
selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule
4 131 Thus allows Unsecured Creditors/Members, with the pemussion of the Court or with
the concurrence of 5% or more of the Unsecured Creditors/Members (including the
creditor/member instigating this process) to request further details as regards remuneration
and expenses within the period of 21 days from receipt of this report Secured Creditors
have identical nghts

Unsecured Creditors/Members, with either the permission of the Court or the concurrence
of at least 10% of Creditors/Members may apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this report Secured Creditors have
identical nghis




9SED 8] JO SAOUBISWNIND
3Y} Ul sjqeuoseas Uaag aABY Asy) JeU} PalySieS WE | PUB PaMBaIASL USaq aAey pabieyo soe) oyl wayy yum uawabuelle aa) AW Jo siISeq ay) pue
uswubisse ay) jo ainjeu pue Ayxajdwos ay ‘suom jo adA} siy) wuopad o} Ajjiqe pue souauadxs Jiay} uo paseq sI pabebua |euoissayoud Jo asioyo sy

T R M Vi TR T -
2 m.mn__ - %&Mn.b.ﬂn?‘m‘f‘. ‘“wn.mmwd g Lag e Jw‘x: R .ﬂ._w— or
I P RN N T A I Sugh

y o >
h

2

Yd9 LEAD 'SIUSHIMIBAA
UoAy uodn piojess ‘1eans
|esiesdde 1aytely 1onpuoo 0

x_f__ i
aﬂgWﬂ%

3

CERRE] AR O

g hage W o o lewgpy . emgibeg N s sesRga e

gsaIpal Yyseo Aue wne)n demg ayey 1saialu| au) SJUB)NSUOY)
uo 9%0¢ U0 paseq J0 10adsas U1 pueposs Jo yueg (efoy Bunueg
Z6E'sL 894 uabunuo) | ynmuawses e Buuielqo ui isisse 0 Boauag
3 91/60/12 3 9L/60/12
3 81509 3 sead 01 vL/90/glL 01 91/90/81  F SIS0 ainnig

|euly anng pled s394 |ejJo| pied s994 pajabpng 294 paalby Y40pA JO 2doog aweN wui4

$1S0) |eu0ISSaJ0.d jO0 AleLiwng

uonepinbiq AigjunjoA sio3ipai u| - peywlT W-ieg

8 XION3ddV




APPENDIX C

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS

. Administration & Planning

Preparnng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone calls

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computernsed
systems

Review and storage

Case bordereau reviews and maintenance

Case planning and administration

Case reviews

Preparing reports to interested parties

Convening and holding meetings of Members and Creditors and, where appropnate,
the Committee

Cashiering

Maintaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account(s)
Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, e mails and telephone calls
Preparing reports to Creditors and other interested parties

Maintaining creditor information within our computerised systems
Rewviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debt received from Creditors

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act (Not in a
Members Voluntary Liquidation)

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with debtors (where appropriate) and attempting to collect outstanding '
book debts |
Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the accounts(s)

Employment of Agents and Solicitors where appropriate to assist in dealing with the

above




